
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008          Issue No. 02/2008 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations…………....Pg. 25 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....….Pg.26 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………..……........Pg.38 
Partnership Notices………………...None 
Struck-off Lists…..............................None 
Transfer of Companies……………..Pg.51 
Reduction of Capital…......................None 
Grand Court Notices………………..Pg.51 
Regulatory Agency Notices…………Pg.53 
Demand Notices……………………..Pg.54 
General Commercial Notices…..........None 
Patent and Trademarks…..................Pg.56 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT 
Exclusion Order………………………None 
Appointments…………………………None 
Personnel Occurrences.........................Pg.61  
Long Service Awards…………………None  
Public Auction………………………..None  
Departmental Notices………………..None 
Court of Appeals Notices…………….None 
Overseas Territories Orders………....Pg.61   
Change of Name……….……………..None 
Land Notices…......................................None 
 Road Notices….....................................Pg.62 
Proclamations………………………..None  
Probate and Administration…...........None 
Errata…................................................Pg.64 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information…...………..…………...Pg.65 
 Gazette Dates and Deadlines.........…Pg.66 
 
INDEX…...............................................Pg.67

NOTICE:  Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates, are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Mondays. The next issue (03/08) will be published on 4th February 2008. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 25th January 2008. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (23rd January). This time frame will be followed for all 
Gazettes. Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 25

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:        
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
    

Supplements 
 
The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 
the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

1. The Electricity Regulatory Authority (Amendment) Bill, 2008. 
2. The Electricity (Amendment) Bill, 2008. 
3. Notice relating to the Air Navigation (Overseas Territories) Order 2007, S.I. 2007 No. 3468 (Price 

$4.00) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 26

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
HH DISTRIBUTION INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following written resolution was passed as a 
special resolution by the shareholders of this 
company on 31st December 2007: 

“RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and that David M.L. 
Roberts and Jonathan Nicholson be and are 
hereby appointed joint voluntary liquidators, with 
authority to act singly, for the purpose of the 
voluntary liquidation.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims, and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2007 
Revision) on or before 21st February 2007 or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved from objecting 
to the distribution. 
Dated this 31st December 2007. 

DAVID M.L. ROBERTS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
P.O. Box 1569 
Grand Cayman KY1-1110, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 345 949 4018 
Facsimile: 345 949 7891 

MONACH LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of this 
company on the 18th day of December 2007: 

“That the Company be, and is hereby, 
required to be voluntarily wound up.”. 

David M.L. Roberts and P.N.A. Mosely of 
P.O. Box 1569, Ground Floor, Harbour Centre, 
George Town, KY1-1110, Grand Cayman, are 
appointed joint liquidators of the company for 
purpose of such winding up, each having full 
power to act separately. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts or claims, and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2007 
Revision) on or before 21st February 2008, or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 3rd day of January 2008. 

P.N.A. MOSELY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 4018 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7891 
Address for service: 
Cayman Management Ltd. 
Ground Floor Harbour Centre 
P.O. Box 1569 
Grand Cayman KY1-1110 

CLOUDVIEW OFFSHORE FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of 
the above-mentioned Company, at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 11th 
December 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Geoffrey Varga and Bill Cleghorn of 
Kinetic Partners Cayman LLP be appointed as 
joint voluntary liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 21st 
February 2008 and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 3rd day of January 2008. 

GEOFFREY VARGA 
WILLIAM CLEGHORN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Kinetic Partners Cayman LLP, Harbour Centre  
P.O. Box 10387APO 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 27

Contact for enquiries: 
Bernadette Bailey-Lewis 
Telephone: (345) 623 9903 
Facsimile:  (345) 623 0007 

LA CHAINE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following written resolutions were passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 31st July 
2007:  

That the company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that Glen Trenouth and Rodney Graham of 
BDO Tortuga, 2nd Floor, Building 3, Governors 
Square, 23 Lime Tree Bay Avenue, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, be appointed as joint 
liquidators for the purposes of winding-up the 
Company. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 25th February 2008, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 4th day of January 2008. 

GLEN TRENOUTH 
RODNEY GRAHAM 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Glen Trenouth or Rodney Graham 
Telephone: (345) 943 8800  
Facsimile: (345) 943 8801 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 31118 
Grand Cayman KY1-1205, Cayman Islands 

NEW ORIENTAL GAS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named Company 
by written resolutions dated the 27th day of 
December 2007: 

“RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound-up and that Mr. Shen Jianwei 
be appointed as liquidator for the purpose of such 
winding-up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 22nd day of 
February 2008, and to establish any title they 

may have under the Companies Law (2007 
Revision), or be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 27th day of December 2007. 

SHEN JIANWEI  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Shen Jianwei                                       
Telephone: (86-10) 8522 1133 
Facsimile: (86-10) 8522 1313 
Address for service: 
Corporate Filing Services Ltd. 
P O Box 613, Grand Cayman KY1-1107 
Cayman Islands 

PHZ GLOBAL TRADING LTD. 
(The "Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 3rd January 
2008: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated 7th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 28

The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

PAI HEDGED VALUE  
INTERNATIONAL FUND, LTD. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 28th 
December 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated 7th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

PAI HEDGED VALUE  
MASTER FUND, LTD. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the 

Company by written resolution dated 31st 
December 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated 8th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

JEFFERIES PARAGON FUND 
 (CAYMAN), LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following written 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
Company by special resolution dated 3rd January 
2008: 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that dms Corporate Services Ltd. of PO Box 
1344, Ansbacher House, 20 Genesis Close, 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed liquidator of the Company for that 
purpose.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 21st February 2008, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or be excluded 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 29

from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated: 21st January 2008. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jenny Suto 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1344, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

JEFFERIES PARAGON  
MASTER FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following written 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-named Company by special resolution 
dated 3rd January 2008: 

“THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up; and 

THAT dms Corporate Services Ltd. be 
appointed as voluntary liquidator with the 
authorization and power to act for the purposes 
thereof.”. 

Creditors of the above-named Company are 
to prove their debts or claims on or before 21st 
February 2008, and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2007 
Revision), or be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 21st January 2008. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jenny Suto 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1344, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SCR MARKET NEUTRAL FUND 
(CAYMAN), LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following written 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
Company by special resolution dated 19th 
December 2007: 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that dms Corporate Services Ltd. of PO Box 
1344, Ansbacher House, 20 Genesis Close, 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed liquidator of the Company for that 
purpose.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 21st February 2008, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated: 21st January 2008. 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jenny Suto 
Telephone: (345) 946 7665 
Facsimile: (345) 946 7666 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1344, Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

GLEACHER EQUITY OPPORTUNITY 
FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of 
the above named Company pursuant to section 
132(b) of the Companies Law (2007 Revision) on 
3rd January 2008: 

"That the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that John Banks and Gleacher 
Equity Opportunity Fund Ltd. of c/o Gleacher 
Fund Advisors LP, 60 Arch Street, Greenwich, 
Connecticut, USA, be appointed as Joint 
Voluntary Liquidators of the Company.". 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 
of the Company are to prove their debts or claims 
on or before 11th February 2008 and establish any 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 30

title they may have under the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision) or be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before the debts are 
proved or from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 9th day of January 2008. 

WALKERS 
On Behalf of the 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Matthew Goucke 
Direct Tel: 345 914 6332 
Direct Fax: 345 814 8332 
Email:matthew.goucke@walkersglobal.com 
Address for service 
c/o Walkers, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9001, Cayman Islands 
MOORE STEPHENS (CAYMAN ISLANDS) 

LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 31st 
December 2007: 
BE IT RESOLVED: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up; 

AND THAT Richard L. Finlay, Attorney at 
Law of Conyers, Dill & Pearman, 4th Floor, 
Century Yard, Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, 
PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, be appointed the 
voluntary liquidator; 

AND THAT the fees of the voluntary 
liquidator be as agreed with the shareholder.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 22nd February 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 22nd February 2008. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY  
(R-18) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 8th January 2008:                  

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 21st March 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 8th January 2008. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

ANTHRACITE FEEDER COMPANY (1) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 8th January 2008:                   

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 21st March 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 31

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 8th January 2008. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

TANZANITE FINANCE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of the above-named Company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 8th January 2008.                       

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Scott Aitken and Connan Hill be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 21st March 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 8th January 2008. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109 GT, Grand Cayman 

TRADED POLICIES (INCOME) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above named 
company on the 7th December 2007: 

“That the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Andrew Hersant and Chris Humphries, 
both of Stuarts Walker Hersant Attorneys-at-
Law, Dr. Roy’s Drive, P.O. Box 2510, Grand 
Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands, be and are 
hereby appointed as joint liquidators of the 
company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 25th February 
2008 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2007 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 21st January 2008. 

ANDREW HERSANT 
CHRIS HUMPHRIES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Stuarts Walker Hersant 
Telephone: (345) 949 3344 
Facsimile:  (345) 949 2888 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2510 
Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands 

BERNSTEIN OFFSHORE FUND SPC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was adopted by 
the shareholder of the above-named company on 
31st December 2007: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 21st February 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 32

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 

ACM BERNSTEIN ABSOLUTE RETURN 
CREDIT STRATEGY FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was adopted by 
the shareholder of the above-named company on 
31st December 2007: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 21st February 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 

ACM HIGH GRADE STRATEGY FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was adopted by 
the shareholder of the above-named company on 
31st December 2007: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034, Grand Cayman, KY1-1102, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 

and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 21st February 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 

ACM STRATEGIC HIGH GRADE FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was adopted by 
the shareholder of the above-named company on 
31st December 2007: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034, Grand Cayman, KY1-1102, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 21st February 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 33

MARKET NEUTRAL EQUITY STRATEGY 
SUB-FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was adopted by 
the shareholder of the above-named company on 
31st December 2007: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034, Grand Cayman, KY1-1102, be and are 
hereby appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly 
and severally, for the purposes of such winding 
up.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 21st February 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034, Grand Cayman KY1-1102 
UBS PACTUAL ORBIT DEBT FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
written resolution of the sole voting shareholder 
of this Company on 7th January 2008: 

RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and that Iuri Rapoport and Carolina 
Tepedino of Banco UBS Pactual S.A., Praia de 
Botafogo, 501, 5th Floor, Torre Corcovado, Rio 
de Janeiro, RJ 22250-040, Brazil, be appointed 
joint liquidators of the Company for that purpose 
and that either of them shall have full power to 
act alone in the winding up. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts and claims and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2007 
Revision) on or before 21st February 2008 or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 11th January 2008. 

IURI RAPOPORT 
CAROLINA TEPEDINO 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
Banco UBS Pactual S.A. 
Praia de Botafogo, 501 
5th Floor, Torre Corcovado 
Rio de Janeiro, RJ 2250-040 
Brazil 

MARCO POLO HOTELS 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of 
Marco Polo Hotels International Limited (the 
“Company”) on 28th day of December 2007: 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Kevin Chung Ying be appointed as 
liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the 
winding up. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 
of the Company are required to provide details of 
and prove their debts or claims to the liquidator 
of the Company by 21st February 2008 and, in 
default thereof, will be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts or 
claims are proved or from objecting to any 
distribution. 
Dated this 28th day of December 2007. 

KEVIN CHUNG YING HUI 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kevin Chung Ying Hui 
16th Floor, Ocean Centre 
Harbour City, Canton Road 
Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Tel:  1 345 949 2648 
Fax: 1 345 949 8613 

ABN AMRO JAPAN EQUITY LONG 
SHORT FUND INC. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 34

Company by written resolution dated 12th 
December 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 11th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 
ABN AMRO GENERAL PARTNER III INC. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 13th 
December 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 

publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 11th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

JOHCM TRIDENT FINANCIALS FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 20th 
December 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; 

THAT Joshua Grant and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 21st 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 8th January 2008. 

JOSHUA GRANT  
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 35

LDA HOLDINGS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 10th 
January 2008: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; 

THAT Bobby Toor and Richard Gordon be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 21st 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 10th January 2008. 

BOBBY TOOR  
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
ML PRINCIPAL PROTECTION PLUS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 18th 
December 2007: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; 

THAT Bobby Toor and Jan Neveril be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 21st 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 18th December 2007. 

BOBBY TOOR  
JAN NEVERIL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

SOUTH SHORE CLO II, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 10th 
January 2008: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; 

THAT George Bashforth and Giles Kerley be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 21st 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 10th January 2008. 

GILES KERLEY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

TELEXPRESS INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 7th 
January 2008: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 36

THAT Richard Gordon and Chris Marett be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 21st 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

RICHARD GORDON  
CHRIS MARETT  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

ZEBRA CAPITAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 10th 
January 2008: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; 

THAT Mora Goddard and Emile Small be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 21st 
February 2008, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 10th January 2008. 

MORA GODDARD  
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

 
 

ABN AMRO EMERGING MARKETS DEBT 
HEDGE FUND INC. 

(The "Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the 
Company by written resolution dated 19th 
December 2007: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be 
voluntarily wound up and John Cullinane and 
Derrie Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, KY1-9002, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Joint Liquidators to act for the 
purposes of such liquidation.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice, to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts 
and claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 11th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914-6305 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

MERCURIUS INTERNATIONAL FUND 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following written resolution was passed by 
the sole founder shareholder of this company on 
11th January 2008: 

THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
liquidation with immediate effect; 

THAT David Walker and Lawrence Edwards 
of PricewaterhouseCoopers be appointed joint 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 37

liquidators of the Company with the power to act 
jointly or severally. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 18th February 2008 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated 11th January 2008. 

DAVID A.K. WALKER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jyoti Choi 
Telephone: +1 (345) 914 8657 
Facsimile: +1 (345) 945 4237 
Address for service: 
PO Box 258, Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
Cayman Islands 

VISTA GENERAL REINSURANCE, 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
THE COMPANIES LAW (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolutions 
were passed by the sole shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by written resolution dated 
14th December 2007: 
"1. VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION: to place the 
Company in voluntary liquidation in accordance 
with the provisions of the Cayman Islands 
Companies Law (as amended). 
2. APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR: to 
appoint as the liquidator of the Company, 
Clifford G. Rager (the "Liquidator")." 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned. In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 4th day of January 2008. 

CLIFFORD G. RAGER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 

Contact for enquries: 
Virginia Czarnocki 
Telephone:  (345) 814 4649 
Email: virginia.czarnocki@walkersglobal.com 
Address for service: 
Walkers, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9001 
Cayman Islands 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Clifford G. Rager 
President 
Vista Life Insurance Company 
One American Road 
MD 7480 
Dearborn, MI 48126 

MAKEPEACE INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In voluntary winding up) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the shareholders of 
the above-mentioned Company on the 11th day of 
January 2008: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation; 

THAT Mrs J. Priaulx be appointed Liquidator 
of the Company. 
Date: 14th January 2008. 

J. PRIAULX 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
Le Bourg, Forest 
Guernsey GY8 0DS 
Great Britain 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 38

Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

COCO FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“Company”) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
on 21st February 2008 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding up on 21st February 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Date: 21st January 2008. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jessica Turnbull, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 178 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 

HH DISTRIBUTION INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision)  
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company on 22nd 
February 2008. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 22nd February 2008. 
 

2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 31st December 2007. 

DAVID M.L. ROBERTS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
P.O. Box 1569, Grand Cayman KY1-1110 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 345 949 4018 
Facsimile: 345 949 7891 

MONACH LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company on 22nd 
February 2008 at 4.00 p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 22nd February 2008 
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 3rd day of January 2008. 

P.N.A. MOSELY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 4018 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7891 
 
 
Address for service: 
Cayman Management Ltd. 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 39

Ground Floor Harbour Centre 
P.O. Box 1569, Grand Cayman KY1-1110 

SAL 94 LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 22nd February 2008 at 9.00 a.m. The 
purpose of said meeting is to have laid before the 
shareholders of the company the report of the 
liquidator, showing the manner in which the 
winding-up of the company has been conducted, 
the property of the company distributed and the 
debts and obligations of the company discharged, 
and giving any explanation thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 3rd day of January 2008. 

TRIDENT LIQUIDATORS (CAYMAN) LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Philip Sutcliffe 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

CZ FLAMINGO LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 22nd February 2008 at 10.00 a.m. The 
purpose of said meeting is to have laid before the 
shareholders of the company the report of the 
liquidator, showing the manner in which the 
winding-up of the company has been conducted, 

the property of the company distributed and the 
debts and obligations of the company discharged, 
and giving any explanation thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 3rd day of January 2008. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Philip Sutcliffe 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

SZ94B LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 22nd February 2008 at 9.30 a.m. The 
purpose of said meeting is to have laid before the 
shareholders of the company the report of the 
liquidator, showing the manner in which the 
winding-up of the company has been conducted, 
the property of the company distributed and the 
debts and obligations of the company discharged, 
and giving any explanation thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 3rd day of January 2008. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Philip Sutcliffe 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 40

Grand Cayman KY1-1103 
THE LIVERPOOL CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
Section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 22nd February 2008 at 10.30 a.m. The 
purpose of said meeting is to have laid before the 
shareholders of the company the report of the 
Liquidator, showing the manner in which the 
winding-up of the company has been conducted, 
the property of the company distributed and the 
debts and obligations of the company discharged, 
and giving any explanation thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 

NOTICE IS ALSO HEREBY GIVEN that in 
accordance with Section 143 of the Companies 
Law and effective 24th December 2007 Mr Ilko 
Mintshev Minev replaced Trident Directors 
(Cayman) Limited as the Sole Liquidator of the 
Company.    
Dated this 24th day of December 2007. 

ILKO MINTSCHEV MINEV. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Philip Sutcliffe 
Telephone: (345) 949 0880 
Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 847, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

NEW ORIENTAL GAS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
above-named Company will be held at Jin Bao 
Plaza, No. 89 Jin Bao Road, Dong Cheng Dong 
District, Beijing 100005, China, on 25th February 
2007 at 10 a.m. for the purposes of presenting to 

the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanations thereof. 
Dated the 27th day of December 2007. 

SHEN JIANWEI 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Shen Jianwei 
Telephone: (86-10) 8522 1133 
Facsimile:  (86-10) 8522 1313  
Address for service: 
Corporate Filing Services Ltd 
P O Box 613, Grand Cayman KY1-1107 
Cayman Islands 

PHZ GLOBAL TRADING LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 22nd 
February 2008 at 9.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 9.00 a.m. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 7th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 41

PAI HEDGED VALUE INTERNATIONAL 
FUND, LTD. 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 22nd 
February 2008 at 9.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 22nd February 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 7th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

PESCADORA LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholders of this company will be held 
at the Registered Office on 21st February 2008. 
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 21st February 2008. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 

attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 8th day of January 2008. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Andrew Leggatt  
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 
Address for service: 
c/o PO Box 707, Grand Cayman KY1-1107 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile:  945-4799 

CLOUDVIEW OFFSHORE FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
Company will be held at the offices of Kinetic 
Partners Cayman LLP, located at the Harbour 
Center, 42 North Church Street, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on 23rd February 2008 at 
10:00am 
Business: 
1. To lay the accounts before the meeting 
showing how the winding up has been conducted 
and how the property has been disposed of to the 
date of final winding up on 23rd February 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the books 
and records of the Company for period of six 
years from the dissolution of the Company, after 
which they may be destroyed.   
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor.  
Dated this 8th day of January 2008. 

GEOFFREY VARGA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Bernadette Bailey-Lewis, Kinetic Partners 
PO Box 10387, Grand Cayman KY1-1004 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 623 9900 
Facsimile: (345) 623 0007 

 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 42

PAI HEDGED VALUE MASTER FUND, 
LTD. 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 22nd 
February 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 22nd February 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 8th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Liquidator 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9002, Cayman Islands 

GLEACHER EQUITY OPPORTUNITY 
FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the above named Company will 
be held at 60 Arch Street, Greenwich, 
Connecticut, USA, on 18th February 2008 at 
10am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed off, as at final 
winding up on 18th February 2008. 
2. To authorise the joint voluntary liquidators to 
retain the records of the Company for a period of 

two years from the dissolution of the Company, 
after which they may be destroyed.   
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 9th day of January 2008. 

WALKERS 
On Behalf of the 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service 
c/o Walkers, Walker House 
87 Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman KY1-9001, Cayman Islands 
MOORE STEPHENS (CAYMAN ISLANDS) 

LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 22nd February 2008 at 9:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 22nd February 2008. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated: 8th January 2008. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2681GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 43

ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY 
(R-18) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 21st 
March 2008 at 10:00 a.m.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 21st March 2008                      
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 8th day of January 2008. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109 GT, Grand Cayman 

ANTHRACITE FEEDER COMPANY (1) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 21st 
March 2008 at 10:00 a.m.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 21st March 2008                      
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 8th day of January 2008. 

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile:  (345) 949-7634  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109 GT Grand Cayman  

TANZANITE FINANCE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholder of this Company will be held 
at the offices of HSBC Financial Services 
(Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 21st 
March 2008 at 10:00 a.m.                        
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 21st March 2008                      
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 8th day of January 2008    

SCOTT AITKEN  
CONNAN HILL  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 44

Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109 GT, Grand Cayman 

MODULUS SELECT FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a final 
meeting of the shareholders of Modulus Select 
Fund Limited – In Voluntary Liquidation will be 
held at the offices of Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 
4th Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, 
Grand Cayman, on 28th February 2008 at 
10.00am for the purposes of receiving an account 
of the liquidation showing the manner in which 
the property of the Company has been disposed 
of and to receive any explanation regarding the 
conduct of the Liquidation. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at the meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his place.  It is not necessary for the proxy 
to be a member or creditor.   
Dated this 8th January 2008. 

RICHARD E.L. FOGERTY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Gemma Sherwood 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited 
4th Floor, Bermuda House 
Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: (345) 946-0081 

MERLIN BIOMED  
INTERNATIONAL, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised) the final meeting of the shareholders of 
this company will be held at the offices of Ogier, 
Attorneys, Queensgate House, South Church 
Street, Grand Cayman, on 14th March 2008 at 
10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up on 14th March 2008. 

2. To authorize the liquidator of the company to 
retain the records of the company for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 11th January 2008. 

OGIER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michael Lubin 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 945 8604 

MERLIN BIOMED OFFSHORE LONG-
TERM APPRECIATION FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised) the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier, Attorneys, Queensgate House, 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman, on 14th 
March 2008 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up on 14th March 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidator of the company to 
retain the records of the company for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated:  11th January 2008. 

OGIER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michael Lubin 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 945 8604 

 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 45

MERLIN BIOMED ROUND TABLE FUND 
(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised) the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier, Attorneys, Queensgate House, 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman, on 14th 
March 2008 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up on 14th March 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidator of the company to 
retain the records of the company for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 11th January 2008. 

OGIER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michael Lubin 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 945 8604 

BERNSTEIN OFFSHORE FUND SPC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on 10th March 2008, at 9:10 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th March 2008.             
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034, Grand Cayman KYI-1102 

ACM BERNSTEIN ABSOLUTE RETURN 
CREDIT STRATEGY FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on 10th March 2008 at 9:20 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th March 2008.             
 2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six           
years from the dissolution of the company, after 
which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034, Grand Cayman KYI-1102 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 46

ACM HIGH GRADE STRATEGY FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on 10th March 2008 at 9:30 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th March 2008.             
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034, Grand Cayman KYI-1102 

ACM STRATEGIC HIGH GRADE FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on 10th March 2008 at 9:40 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th March 2008.             
 2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six           

years from the dissolution of the company, after 
which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034, Grand Cayman KYI-1102 
MARKET NEUTRAL EQUITY STRATEGY 

SUB- FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on 10th March 2008, at 9:50 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th March 2008.             
 2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six           
years from the dissolution of the company, after 
which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated: 7th January 2008. 

JOHN SUTLIC   
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kim Charaman 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 47

Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034, Grand Cayman KYI-1102 
UBS PACTUAL ORBIT DEBT FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Banco UBS Pactual S.A., Praia de 
Botafogo, 501, 5th Floor, Torre Corcovado, 
Botafogo, Rio de Janeiro, RJ 22250-040, Brazil, 
on 21st February 2008 at 10:00 a.m.: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 21st February 2008. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated: 11th January 2008. 

IURI RAPOPORT 
CAROLINA TEPEDINO 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
Banco UBS Pactual S.A. 
Praia de Botafogo, 501 
5th Floor, Torre Corcovado 
Botafogo, Rio de Janeiro 
RJ – 22250-040, Brazil 

MARCO POLO HOTELS 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
general meeting of the shareholders of Marco 
Polo Hotels International Limited (the 
“Company”) will be held at 16th Floor, Ocean 
Centre, Harbour City, Canton Road, Kowloon, 
Hong Kong, on the 28th day February 2008 at 10 
a.m., for the purpose of: 

1. Having an account laid before the members 
showing the manner in which the winding-up has 
been conducted and the property of the Company 
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator; and 
2. Determining the manner in which the books, 
accounts and documentation of the Company, 
and of the liquidator should be disposed of. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their place. The proxy need not 
be a member or a creditor. A proxy can only be 
appointed using a proxy form. The proxy form 
may be deposited with the Company at any time 
prior to the time and date of this meeting. 
Dated: 28th December 2007. 

KEVIN CHUNG YING HUI 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Kevin Chung Ying Hui 
16th Floor, Ocean Centre 
Harbour City, Canton Road 
Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Tel:  1 345 949 2648 
Fax: 1 345 949 8613 

ABN AMRO JAPAN EQUITY LONG 
SHORT FUND INC. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 22nd 

February 2008 at 11.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 22nd February 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 11th January 2008. 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 48

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 
ABN AMRO GENERAL PARTNER III INC. 

(The "Company") 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 22nd 
February 2008 at 11.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 22nd February 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 11th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 

JOHCM TRIDENT FINANCIALS FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held on 3rd April 2008 for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 

winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 8th January 2008. 

JOSHUA GRANT 
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

LDA HOLDINGS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 3rd April 
2008 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 10th January 2008. 

BOBBY TOOR 
RICHARD GORDON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
ML PRINCIPAL PROTECTION PLUS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 3rd April 
2008 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 18th December 2007. 

BOBBY TOOR 
JAN NEVERIL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 49

SOUTH SHORE CLO II, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 3rd April 
2008 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 10th January 2008. 

GILES KERLEY 
Voluntary Liquidators 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

TELEXPRESS INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 3rd April 
2008 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 7th January 2008. 

RICHARD GORDON 
CHRIS MARETT  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

ZEBRA CAPITAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Boundary Hall, Cricket Square, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 3rd April 

2008 for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 10th January 2008. 

MORA GODDARD 
EMILE SMALL 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
ABN AMRO EMERGING MARKETS DEBT 

HEDGE FUND INC. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(as amended), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
registered office of the Company on 22nd 
February 2008 at 12:00 p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 22nd February 2008. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 11th January 2008. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited 
Walker House, 87 Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9002 
Cayman Islands 
MAPLETREE REAL ESTATE MEZZANINE 

FUND I LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 50

registered office of the Company on 21st 
February 2008 at 10:00 am. 
Business:  
1. To confirm, ratify and approve the conduct of 
the liquidation by the liquidators, S.L.C. Whicker 
and K.D. Blake; 
2. To approve the quantum of the liquidators’ 
remuneration, that being fixed by the time 
properly spent by the liquidators and their staff; 
3. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property of the Company has been disposed 
of as at the date of the final meeting and to 
approve such accounts; and 
4. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company and of the liquidators for 
a period of five years from the dissolution of the 
Company, after which they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in their stead. A proxy need not 
be a member or creditor. 
Dated: 11th January 21, 2008. 

K.D. BLAKE 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Dorra Mohammed 
Telephone: 345-914-4475 
Facsimile:  345-949-7164 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 493 
Grand Cayman KY1-1106 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone:  345-949-4800 
Facsimile:   345-949-7164 

TRADED POLICIES (INCOME) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2007 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2007 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at 36A 
Dr Roy’s Drive, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 26th February 2008 for the purpose of: 
(1) presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving an 
explanation thereof; and 
(2) authorising the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from 

the dissolution of the Company after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote 
at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or a creditor. 
Date of liquidation: 21st January 2008. 

ANDREW HERSANT 
CHRIS HUMPHRIES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Stuarts Walker Hersant 
Telephone: (345) 949 3344 
Facsimile:  (345) 949 2888 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2510 
Grand Cayman KY1-1104 
Cayman Islands 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 51

Transfer of Companies 
 

 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 229 of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the 
following Companies have been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by-way-of-continuation 
to the jurisdictions mentioned on the dates indicated:  
EASTBROOK CLO LTD, BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS, 1st November 2007 
GSC GROUP CDO FUND X LIMITED, BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS, 1st November 2007 
LANDMARK X CLO LTD, BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS, 1st November 2007 
GENESIS CLO 2007-2 LTD, BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS, 1st November 2007 
WORLD PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION, DELAWARE, 18th December 2007 
CANTABRIA CAPITAL LIMITED, SPAIN, 21st December 2007 

D. EVADNE EBANKS 
Asst. Registrar of Companies 

 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 225 of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) whereby the 
following Companies previously registered in the jurisdictions mentioned are now registered in the 
CAYMAN ISLANDS, effective on the dates indicated: 
Commonwealth of the Bahamas, JBP FOCUS BRAZIL FUND LIMITED, 7th December 2007 
Commonwealth of the Bahamas, BALESTRA GLOBAL LTD, 21st December 2007 
British Virgin Islands, GENESIS CLO 2007-2 LTD, 27th November 2007 
Delaware, BITTERROOT ASSET MANAGEMENT INC, 27th December 2007 
Delaware, SWEETROOT FUNDING LLC, 27th December 2007 

JOY A. RANKINE 
Asst. Registrar of Companies 

 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO.  383 OF 2007 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2007 REVISION)  
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF AVENDIS GLOBAL FUND LTD 
 

NOTICE 
NOTICE is hereby given that a Petition for the winding up of the above-named company, whose registered 
office is at Q&H Corporate Services Ltd, 3rd Floor, Harbour Centre, North Church Street, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, was presented to the Court on the 31 August 2007.   
 
AND the said Petition will be heard before the Grand Court at the Law Courts, George Town, Grand Cayman 
at 10am on 1 February 2008.  
 
DATED the 7th day of January 2008. 
Walkers 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Company 
PO Box 265 GT 
Walker House, Mary Street 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 52

George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said Petition must serve notice in writing of 
his/her intention to do so on the Attorneys-at-Law for the Company, whose address is set out below, no later 
than 4pm on 31 January 2008. 
 
This Notice is filed by Walkers, Attorneys-at-Law, PO Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary Street, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, for the Company, whose address for service is c/o its said Attorneys-
at-Law (Ref: SC). 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO: 629 OF 2007 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2007 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF YISHIN (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP. 
 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 21st December 2007 and the supporting Affidavit of Lai 
YU Chuan sworn on 7th December 2007. 
IT IS ORDERD THAT: 

1. Yishin (Cayman Islands) Holding Corp. (registration number 56346) shall be restored to the 
Register of Companies upon:- 
(a) Payment to the Registrar of Companies of the sum of CI$13,243.00 in respect of the 

reinstatement fee, outstanding annual return fees and penalties; and 
(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a Notice that its registered office shall henceforth 

be at Genesis Trust & Corporate Services, PO Box 448, George Town, Grand Cayman 
KY1-1106, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this order shall be published in the Gazette 
Dated this 28th day of December 2007. 
Filed this 28th day of December 2007. 

A BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of Courts 

This Order was filed by Walkers, attorneys-at-law for Applicant, Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George 
Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9001, whose address for service is that of their said attorneys-at-law. 

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO: 631 OF 2007 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2007 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF WESTERN RESOURCE INVESTMENTS II (CAYMAN) LTD 
 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 28th December 2007 and the supporting Affidavit sworn 
Richard Eugene Roberts on 14th December 2007. 
IT IS ORDERD THAT: 
1. Western Resource Investments II (Cayman) Ltd. (registration number 142036) shall be restored to 

the Register of Companies upon:- 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 53

(a) Payment to the Registrar of Companies of the sum of CI$3,290.00 in respect of the 
reinstatement fee, outstanding annual return fees and penalties; and 

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a Notice that its registered office shall henceforth 
be at c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, Grand 
Cayman Ky1-9002. 

2. Notice of this order shall be published in the Gazette 
Dated this 28th day of December 2007. 

A BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of Courts 

This Order was filed by Walkers, attorneys-at-law for Applicant, Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George 
Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9001, for the Applicant whose address for service is care of its said Attorneys-
at-Law. 

 

Regulatory Agency Notices 
 

THE INSURANCE LAW, (2007 Revision) (Section 4) 
 
Insurance Agent Licences have been issued to the following:- 

Jaron Sean Leslie 
Julia Ann Swanson 
Tasha Tereese Hunter 

 
An Insurance Manager Licence has been issued to the following:- 

Captive Management Initiatives, Ltd 
 
Restricted Class "B" Insurer Licences have been issued to the following:- 

Coho Re Ltd. 
Newton Re Limited 

 
Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer Licences have been issued to the following:- 

Bishop Reinsurance, Ltd 
Bluegrass Indemnity Insurance Company, Ltd. 
CBM Insurance Ltd. 
Comp Control Insurance Company SPC 
Gaylord Risk Solutions Ltd. 
MMI Assurance Ltd. 
ORION Reinsurance, SPC 
Provistar Insurance Company, Ltd. 
South Insurance Company Ltd 
Southeastern Casualty Ltd. 
TriCap Assurance SPC 
Worldwide Insurance Solutions, Ltd. 

 
Insurance Agent Licences held by the following have been cancelled:- 

Ravi Kapoor 
Sandra Leonie Smith 
Sean Jamison Glenn 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 54

Trevor Deslisle Skeete 
 
An Insurance Manager Licence held by the following has been cancelled:- 

Wells Fargo Insurance Services Captive Management (Cayman) Limited 
 
A Restricted Class "B" Insurer Licence held by the following has been cancelled:- 

Atlantic United Insurance Company Ltd 
 
Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer Licences held by the following have been cancelled:- 

Clark Reinsurance Company Ltd 
Gulf Insurance Company Ltd. 
William Penn Insurance Co. Ltd. 

 
A change of name has been approved for the Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer held by the following:- 
 FROM: Riser Insurance Limited 
 TO: Ranger Insurance Limited 
 
AN Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer Licence held by the following has been revoked:- 
 SkilledNursing Indemnity Ltd. 
 
4th January 2008. 

MARY LOU GALLEGOS 
Head of Insurance Supervision 

Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
 

Demand Notices 
 
NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 
IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE DATED 8 APRIL 2002 
BETWEEN: 
FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK (CAYMAN) LIMITED ("THE BANK") 
AND: 
LATOYA SEYMOUR-GREENWOOD 
OUTSTANDING LOAN WITH FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(FORMERLY CIBC CAYMAN LIMITED) OVER REGISTRATION SECTION: LOWER VALLEY, 
BLOCK 32B, PARCEL 92 H3 
 
UNDER THE CHARGE dated 8 April 2002, and registered at the Land Registry on 1 May 2002 (“the 
Charge”), granted by you as chargor in favour of FirstCaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the 
Chargee”), the land described as Registration Section Lower Valley, Block 32B, Parcel 92 H3, was charged 
to the Chargee pursuant to the provisions of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 
TAKE NOTICE that there was due as at 28 November 2007 under the Charge the sum of CI$154,026.65 with 
interest accruing thereon at the rate of 10.5% per annum or CI$30.44 per diem and demand is hereby made 
for immediate repayment thereof. 
AND TAKE NOTICE that at the expiration of 3 (three) months from the date of service of this demand all 
monies due pursuant to this demand or the charges shall be deemed to be repayable. 
THIS DEMAND is made of you in terms of Section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 55

Dated: 31st December 2007. 
WALKERS 
For and on behalf of the Chargee, Firstaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Limited 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE DATED 8 APRIL 2002 
BETWEEN:      
FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK (CAYMAN) LIMITED ("THE BANK") 
AND: 
LATOYA SEYMOUR-GREENWOOD 
OUTSTANDING LOAN WITH FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(FORMERLY CIBC CAYMAN LIMITED) OVER REGISTRATION SECTION: LOWER VALLEY, 
BLOCK 32B, PARCEL 92 H3 
 
TAKE NOTE that default has been made and has continued for a period in excess of one (1) month under the 
Charge dated 8 April 2002 and registered in the Land Registry on 1 May 2002 as varied from time to time 
(“the Charge”) granted by you, as chargor, in favour of the Bank as chargee, pursuant to which the land 
described as Registration Section Lower Valley, Block 32B, Parcel 92 H3, was charged to the Bank pursuant 
to the provisions of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 
AND TAKE NOTICE that there is now due under the Charge, as at 28 November 2007, arrears of 
CI$154,026.65 upon which interest continues to accrue at the rate of 10.5% per annum or CI$30.44 per diem 
and demand is hereby made for immediate payment of this sum and interest thereon. 
AND TAKE NOTICE that a demand for payment of the amount in arrears under the Charge was made of you 
by three consecutive demand notices published in the Cayman Islands Gazette on 21 February 2005, 7 March 
2005, and 21 March 2005 respectively. 
AND TAKE NOTICE that you have failed to repay the indebtedness referred to therein. 
AND TAKE NOTICE that as default is continued for a period in excess of one (1) month as provided for in 
Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) and that as you have failed to make payment 
pursuant to the notices of demand for payment dated 21 February 2005, 7 March 2005, and 21 March 2005 
respectively, further demand for payment is hereby made under Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 
Revision) for payment of the above sum together with all accrued interest to date of payment failing which 
action will be commenced against you from the expiry of three (3) months from the date of service of this 
Notice for payment in full of the principle sum and all interest accruing thereon which is due to the Bank. 
AND TAKE NOTICE that you will have until the expiration of three (3) months from the date of this Notice 
to pay all monies due under this Notice failing which, the Bank intends to sell the said parcel of land secured 
by the Charge either by public auction or private treaty and to sue on the covenants contained in the Charge. 
THIS NOTICE was given to you in compliance with Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision). 
Dated: 31st December 2007. 
WALKERS 
For and on behalf of the Chargee, FirstCaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 56

Patent and Trademarks 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    2423670 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   06 June 2016 
Proprietor:   Bristol-Myers Squibb  
    Company 
                      345 Park Avenue 
                      New York, NY 10154-0037 
                      USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
  Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
                      USA 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    CT5336375 
Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   25 September 2016 
Proprietor:   Alticor Inc 
                      7575 Fulton St. East 
                      Ada, MI 49355-0001 
                      USA 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    1268266 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   30 May 2017 
Proprietor:   Henkel  
    Kommanditgesellschaft Auf  
     Aktien 
                     Henkelstrasse 67 
                      D-40191 Dusseldorf 
                      Germany 
Agent:   Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   RIGHT GUARD 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    CT4660999 
Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   27 September 2015 
Proprietor:   Alticor Inc 
                      7575 Fulton St. East 
                      Ada, MI 49355-0001 
                      USA 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   ECOUPLED 
 
The following European Patent was registered in 
the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    EP0889036 
Date of expiry:   07 October 2008 
Proprietor:   Agouron Pharmaceuticals,  
    Inc. 
                      10777 Science Center Drive, 
                      San Diego, California 92121 
                      USA 
Agent:    Hilborne, Hawkin & Co. 
                      2524 N. Santiago Blvd. 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 57

                      Orange, CA 92867 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:  HIV protease  
    inhibitors 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    2442043 
Class:    35 
Date of expiry:   19 December 2016 
Proprietor:   Google, Inc. 
                      1600 Amphitheatre Parkway 
                      Mountain View 
  California 94043, USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
  Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   ADWORDS 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    2442044 
Class:    35 
Date of expiry:   19 December 2016 
Proprietor:   Google, Inc. 
                      1600 Amphitheatre Parkway 
                      Mountain View 
  California 94043, USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
  Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   ADSENSE 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    CT33233 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   01 April 2016 
Proprietor:   Underberg AG 
                      Industriestr. 31 
                      8305 Dietlikon 

                      Switzerland 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   GRASOVKA 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    10 May 2001 
No:    1295657 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   16 December 2017 
Proprietor:   Diageo North America, Inc. 
                      801 Main Avenue 
                      Norwalk, CT 06851-1127 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   SMIRNOFF 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    1449385 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   05 December 2017 
Proprietor:   Champagne Ruinart 
                      4 Rue Des Crayeres 
                      51100 Reims 
                      France 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
  Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   RUINART 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    2149014 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 58

Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   23 October 2017 
Proprietor:   Telefonaktiebolaget L M  
    Ericsson 
                      SE-126 25 
                      Stockholm 
                      Sweden 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   TEMS 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    1278578 
Class:    39 
Date of expiry:   01 October 2017 
Proprietor:   Vanguard Trademark  
    Holdings USA LLC 
                      6929 North Lakewood  
    Avenue 
                      Suite 100, Tulsa 
  Oklahoma 74117-1808 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   ALAMO 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    CT702522 
Classes:    3  9 14 18 25 
Date of expiry:   09 December 2017 
Proprietor:   Judith Leiber IP LLC 
                      15 East North Street 
                      Dover, DE 19901 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   JUDITH LEIBER 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    1275452 
Class:    39 
Date of expiry:   01 October 2017 
Proprietor:   Delta Air Lines, Inc. 
                      1030 Delta Boulevard 
                      Atlanta, Georgia 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Appleby 
                      P.O. Box 190GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 
  Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   DELTA 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 January 2008 
No:    1274869B 
Class:    42 
Date of expiry:  01 October 2017 
Proprietor:   Hard Rock Limited 
                      47 Esplanade, St Helier 
                      Jersey, JE1 OBD 
                      Channel Islands 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                     Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade Marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands, the following Change of Particulars 
namely Merger were recorded on 7 January 2008, 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 59

for the following United Kingdom/European 
Community Trademark Nos: 1275452   2267529    
  CT132241   CT2183366 
Merged: 
FROM:  Delta Corporate Identity, Inc. 
TO:  Delta Air Lines, Inc. 
  1030 Delta Boulevard 
  Atlanta, Georgia 
  United States of America 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade Marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands, the following Change of Particulars were 
recorded on 7 January 2008, for the following 
United Kingdom Trademark Nos: 
  1143639  1101792  1143642   
  1143637  1015387  1143645  
  1015386  691700   1145146   
  1108315 1015388 1062694  
  1145144  1145147 
Change of Proprietor: 
To:  Compagnie Generale Des 

  Etablissements Michelin 
12 Cours Sablon, 
63040 Clermont-Ferrand 
Cedex 09, France 

 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:  08 January 2008 
No:  MP615313 
Class:  3 
Date of expiry: 04 February 2014 
Proprietor: Zino Davidoff S.A. 

5 Rue Faucigny 
1700 Fribourg, Switzerland 

Agent:  Maples and Calder 
P.O. Box 309GT 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:  08 January 2008 
No:  1454434 

Class:  30 
Date of expiry: 30 January 2018 

Proprietor:  Lance MFG. 
  LLC, 
Cullman Park, 14120 
Ballantyne Corporate Place 
Ste. 350, Charlotte 
NC 28277 
United States of America 

Agent:  Walkers 
P.O. Box 265 GT 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:  08 January 2008 
No:  MP914170 
Class (ES): 3 36 41 43 44 
Date of expiry: 01 August 2016 
Proprietor: CGG, L.L.C. 

Corporation Trust Center 
1209 Orange Street 
Wilmington 
Delaware 19801 
United States of America 

Agent:  George C.J. Moore 
105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
FL 33401, USA 

Word/Mark: 

 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:  08 January 2008 
No:  MP914175 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 60

Classes:  3 36 41 43 44 
Date of expiry: 01 August 2016 
Proprietor: CGG, L.L.C. 

Corporation Trust Center 
1209 Orange Street 
Wilmington 
Delaware 19801 
United States of America 

Agent:  George C.J. Moore 
105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
FL 33401, USA 

Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registereregisteredd in the Cayman Islands 
On:  08 January 2008 
No:  2451606 
Class (ES): 16 35 36 
Date of Expiry: 03 April 2017 
Proprietor: Banco Colpatria Cayman 

  Inc. 
PO Box 705GT 
Butterfield House 
68 Fort Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Agent:  Maples and Calder 
P.O. Box 309 GT 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: COLPATRIA RED 
  MULTIBANCA 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:  08 January 2008 
No:  2451610 

Classes:  16 35 36 
Date of Expiry: 03 April 2017 
Proprietor: Banco Colpatria Cayman 

  Inc. 
PO Box 705GT 
Butterfield House 
68 Fort Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Agent:  Maples and Calder 
P.O. Box 309GT 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: COLPATRIA 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:  08 January 2008 
No:  1451090 
Class (ES): 25 
Date of Expiry: 28 December 2017 
Proprietor: Fila Luxembourg S.A.R.L. 

26, Boulevard Royal 
L-2449 Luxembourg 
Luxembourg 

Agent:  Lysaght & Co. 
P.O. Box 49 
St. Helier 
Jersey JE4 5NB 
Channel Islands 

Word/Mark: 

 
 
Notes: The lower part of the series, here depicted 
in heraldic shading, is limited to the colours red 
and blue as shown in the application. 

 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 61

GOVERNMENT 
Personnel Occurrences 

 
ACTING 

• Mrs. Aliceann L. Kirchman, Registrar of Lands, Acting Director of Lands & Survey for the period 
27th and 28th December 2007. 

 

Overseas Territories Orders  
 

THE AIR NAVIGATION (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2007, 
SI 2007 NO. 3468 

 
OVERSEAS TERRITORIES AVIATION REQUIREMENTS (“OTARs”) 

 
Article 152 of the Air Navigation (Overseas Territories) Order 2007, SI 2007 No. 3468, specifies that where a 
provision of that Order provides for the Governor to grant a certificate, licence or other document if he is 
satisfied as to matters specified in the provision, he shall before determining whether to effect that grant - 
(a) publish the requirements which he considers relevant to determining his satisfaction in respect of 
those matters in the publication issued in the Territory concerned known as “OTARs (Overseas Territories 
Aviation Requirements)”; and  
(b) take into account those requirements. 
 
Pursuant to the said article 152, the Governor hereby gives notice that the following documents constitute the 
requirements which he considers relevant to determining his satisfaction in respect of an applicant for such a 
certificate, licence or other document - 
(a) General 
OTAR Part 1 Definitions, Abbreviations and Units of Measurement 
OTAR Part 13 Occurrence Reporting 
 
(b) Personnel Licensing 
OTAR Part 61 Pilot Licences and Ratings 
OTAR Part 63 Flight Engineering Licences and Ratings 
OTAR Part 65 Air Traffic Service Personnel Licences and Ratings 
OTAR Part 66 Aircraft Maintenance Personnel Licensing 
OTAR Part 67 Medical Standards and Recognition of Medical Examiners 
 
(c) Aerodromes and Airspace 
OTAR Part 77 Activities Affecting Airspace  
OTAR Part 139 Certification of Aerodromes 
OTAR Part 140 Rescue and Fire Fighting Services Approval 
 
(d) Air Traffic Services 
OTAR Part 171 Aeronautical Telecommunication Services 
OTAR Part 172 Air Traffic Service Organisation Approval 
OTAR Part 173 Flight Checking Organisation Approval 
OTAR Part 176 Instrument Approach Procedures Approval 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 62

 
(e) Airworthiness and Certification 
OTAR Part 21 Certification of Products 
OTAR Part 36 Aircraft Environmental Standards 
OTAR Part 39 Continued Airworthiness Requirements 
OTAR Part 43 General Maintenance Requirements 
OTAR Part 47 Aircraft Registration and Marking 
OTAR Part 145 Aircraft Maintenance Organisation Approval 
 
(f) Flight Operations 
OTAR Part 91 General Operating Requirements and Rules of the Air 
OTAR Part 119 Air Operator Certification 
OTAR Part 121 Commercial Air Transport Operations – Large Aeroplanes 
OTAR Part 125 Complex General Aviation including Corporate Operations 
OTAR Part 135 Commercial Air Transport Operations – Helicopters and Small Aeroplanes 
 
(g) Dangerous Goods 
OTAR Part 92 Carriage of Dangerous Goods 
 
References to “certification of aerodromes” in OTAR Parts 1, 139 and 140 mean the process whereby the 
Governor will issue a notification in respect of a Government aerodrome (except an aerodrome under the 
control of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces or any visiting force) pursuant to article 104 or a 
certificate pursuant to article 105 of the said Order. 
 
This Notice is published pursuant to article 152 of the Air Navigation (Overseas Territories) Order 2007, SI 
2007 No. 3468. 
 

Roads Law 
 

ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION) 
Section 3 Declaration 

 
In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2005 
Revision), acting upon recommendation by the Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that: 
 
1.  It is the intention of the Roads Authority to undertake road improvements over the land described 
hereunder: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: East End 
REGISTRATION BLOCK:  71A, 75A 
BOUNDARY PLAN:   BP 506 
NATURE OF ROAD WORKS:   To improve road as depicted in green on BP 506. 

 
2.  The portions of land needed for the proposed road works are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 
 
3.  The line and anticipated boundaries of the road are shown edged in green on Boundary Plan Number 506, 
which may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand Cayman, and at 
the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman.  

SCHEDULE 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 63

BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS            APPROXIMATE AREA LOSS IN ACRES 
71A55     0.45 
71A56     1.22 
71A57     0.48 
71A58     0.52 
71A59     0.27 
71A60     0.04 
71A61     0.10 
71A62     0.02 
71A63     0.12 
71A74     0.008 
71A75     0.03 
71A76     0.30 
71A77     0.005 
71A81     0.52 
75A126     0.02 
75A127     0.07 
75A128     0.35 
75A131     0.19 

Made in Cabinet this 11th day of December 2007. 
C. Watler 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 

ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION) 
Section 3 Declaration 

 
In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2005 
Revision), acting upon recommendation by the Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that: 
 
1.  It is the intention of the Roads Authority to undertake road improvements over the land described 
hereunder: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: Cayman Brac East 
REGISTRATION BLOCK:  106A, 106D 
BOUNDARY PLAN:   BP 505 
NATURE OF ROAD WORKS:   To improve road as depicted in green on BP 505. 

 
2.  The portions of land needed for the proposed road works are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 
 
3.  The line and anticipated boundaries of the road are shown edged in green on Boundary Plan Number 505, 
which may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand Cayman, and at 
the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman.  

Schedule 
BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS            APPROXIMATE AREA LOSS IN ACRES 

106A13     0.03 
106A17     0.01 
106A19     0.13 
106A20     0.04 
106A21     0.10 
106A22     0.02 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 64

106A23     0.03 
106A24     0.03 
106A35     0.02 
106A58REM1    0.001 
106A62     0.02 
106D26     0.02 
106D29     0.57 
106D33     0.01 
106D34     0.15 (whole parcel) 
106D35     0.45 (whole parcel) 
106D36     0.17 
106D63     0.09 

Made in Cabinet this 11th day of December, 2007. 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 
ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION) 

Section 3 Declaration 
 
In exercise of the powers conferred on the Governor in Cabinet by Section 3 of the Roads Law (2005 
Revision), acting upon recommendation by the Roads Authority, it is hereby declared that: 
 
1.  It is the intention of the Roads Authority to widen a portion of road over the land described hereunder: 

REGISTRATION SECTION: South Sound 
REGISTRATION BLOCK:  15C 
BOUNDARY PLAN:   BP 507 
NATURE OF ROAD WORKS:   To improve road as depicted in green on BP 507. 

 
2.  The portions of land needed for the proposed road works are listed in the Schedule to this Declaration. 
 
3.  The line and anticipated boundaries of the road are shown edged in green on Boundary Plan Number 507, 
which may be inspected at the offices of the National Roads Authority, George Town, Grand Cayman, and at 
the offices of Lands & Survey, George Town, Grand Cayman.  

Schedule 
BLOCK & PARCEL NUMBERS            APPROXIMATE AREA LOSS IN ACRES 
 15C150     0.01 
Made in Cabinet this 11th day of December 2007. 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 

Errata 
 
The Gazette Office issues the following correction to a notice published in Gazette #26, dated 24th December 
2007:  
Subscribers are asked to note: 

• That “QUED PARTNERS LTD.”, listed in the company liquidation section, should read “QED 
PARTNERS LTD.”. An errata for this company has been published in this issue to correct the 
inadvertent error in company name. The Gazette Office regrets the error. 

 
 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 65

 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices:   
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability:   
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:           
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:    Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:           
Caribbean, US and Canada:   Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements:   
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary editions:   
Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates:   
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a 
printed hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be e-mailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates:   
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette Office. Please e-mail caymangazette@gov.ky. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 66

 

2008 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 
 
 
 
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date  
No. Deadline 12:  00pm Deadline 12:  00pm Printer 12:  00 pm (Printer's Delivery 
          or before Deadline 12:  00 pm) 

2 Wed 9-Jan-08 Fri 11-Jan-08 Tue 15-Jan-08 *Tues 21-Jan-08 
3 Wed 23-Jan-08 Fri 25-Jan-08 Tue 29-Jan-08 Mon 4-Feb-08 
4 *Thur 7-Feb-08 Fri 8-Feb-08 Tue 12-Feb-08 Mon 18-Feb-08 
5 Wed 20-Feb-08 Fri 22-Feb-08 Tue 26-Feb-08 Mon 3-Mar-08 
6 Wed 5-Mar-08 Fri 7-Mar-08 Tue 11-Mar-08 Mon 17-Mar-08 
7 Wed 19-Mar-08 *Thur 20-Mar-08 Tue 25-Mar-08 Mon 31-Mar-08 
8 Wed 2-Apr-08 Fri 4-Apr-08 Wed 8-Apr-08 Mon 14-Apr-08 
9 Wed 16-Apr-08 Fri 18-Apr-08 Tue 22-Apr-08 Mon 28-Apr-08 
10 Wed 30-Apr-08 Fri 2-May-08 Tue 6-May-08 Mon 12-May-08 
11 Wed 14-May-08 Fri 16-May-08 Tue 20-May-08 Mon 26-May-08 
12 Wed 28-May-08 Fri 30-May-08 Tue 3-Jun-08 Mon 9-Jun-08 
13 Wed 11-Jun-08 Fri 13-Jun-08 Tue 17-Jun-08 Mon 23-Jun-08 
14 Wed 25-Jun-08 Fri 27-Jun-08 Tue 1-Jul-08 *Tues 8-Jul-08 
15 Wed 9-Jul-08 Fri 11-Jul-08 Tue 15-Jul-08 Mon 21-Jul-08 
16 Wed 23-Jul-08 Fri 25-Jul-08 Tue 29-Jul-08 Mon 4-Aug-08 
17 Wed 6-Aug-08 Fri 8-Aug-08 Tue 12-Aug-08 Mon 18-Aug-08 
18 Wed 20-Aug-08 Fri 22-Aug-08 Tue 26-Aug-08 Mon 1-Sept-08 
19 Wed 3-Sept-08 Fri 5-Sept-08 Tue 9-Sept-08 Mon 15-Sept-08 
20 Wed 17-Sept-08 Fri 19-Sept-08 Tue 23-Sept-08 Mon 29-Sept-08 
21 Wed 1-Oct-08 Fri 3-Oct-08 Tue 7-Oct-08 Mon 13-Oct-08 
22 Wed 15-Oct-08 Fri 17-Oct-08 Tue 21-Oct-08 Mon 27-Oct-08 
23 Wed 29-Oct-08 Fri 31-Oct-08 Tue 4-Nov-08 *Tues 11-Nov-08 
24 Wed 12-Nov-08 Fri 14-Nov-08 Tue 18-Nov-08 Mon 24-Nov-08 
25 Wed 26-Nov-08 Fri 28-Nov-08 Tue 2-Dec-08 Mon 8-Dec-08 
26 Wed 10-Dec-08 Fri 12-Dec-08 Tue 16-Dec-08 Mon 22-Dec-08 

1/2009 Wed 24-Dec-08 *Wed 24-Dec-08 Tue 30-Dec-08 Mon 4-Jan-09 
* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 67

 
INDEX 

1 

1015386 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1015387 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1015388 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1062694 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1101792 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1108315 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1143637 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1143639 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1143642 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1143645 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1145144 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1145146 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1145147 ..........................................................................................................................................59 
1268266 ..........................................................................................................................................56 
1274869B........................................................................................................................................58 
1275452 ....................................................................................................................................58, 59 
1278578 ..........................................................................................................................................58 
1295657 ..........................................................................................................................................57 
1449385 ..........................................................................................................................................57 
1451090 ..........................................................................................................................................60 
1454434 ..........................................................................................................................................59 

2 

2149014 ..........................................................................................................................................57 
2423670 ..........................................................................................................................................56 
2442043 ..........................................................................................................................................57 
2442044 ..........................................................................................................................................57 
2451606 ..........................................................................................................................................60 
2451610 ..........................................................................................................................................60 

6 

691700 ............................................................................................................................................59 

A 

ABN AMRO EMERGING MARKETS DEBT HEDGE FUND INC......................................36, 49 
ABN AMRO GENERAL PARTNER III INC..........................................................................34, 48 
ABN AMRO JAPAN EQUITY LONG SHORT FUND INC ..................................................33, 47 
ACM BERNSTEIN ABSOLUTE RETURN CREDIT STRATEGY FUND...........................32, 45 
ACM HIGH GRADE STRATEGY FUND ..............................................................................32, 46 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 68

ACM STRATEGIC HIGH GRADE FUND.............................................................................32, 46 
AITKEN, SCOTT...............................................................................................................30, 31, 43 
ANTHRACITE BALANCED COMPANY .............................................................................30, 43 
ANTHRACITE FEEDER COMPANY (1) LIMITED .............................................................30, 43 
AVENDIS GLOBAL FUND LTD .................................................................................................51 

B 

BALESTRA GLOBAL LTD..........................................................................................................51 
BERNSTEIN OFFSHORE FUND SPC ...................................................................................31, 45 
BITTERROOT ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.............................................................................51 
BLAKE, K.D. .................................................................................................................................50 
BODDEN, A.............................................................................................................................52, 53 
BOGGESS, DERRIE...................................................................... 27, 28, 34, 36, 40, 41, 42, 48, 49 

C 

CANTABRIA CAPITAL LIMITED..............................................................................................51 
CLEGHORN, WILLIAM...............................................................................................................26 
CLOUDVIEW OFFSHORE FUND .........................................................................................26, 41 
COCO FUND LIMITED ................................................................................................................38 
CT33233 .........................................................................................................................................57 
CT4660999 .....................................................................................................................................56 
CT5336375 .....................................................................................................................................56 
CT702522 .......................................................................................................................................58 
CULLINANE, JOHN ..................................................................... 27, 28, 34, 36, 40, 41, 42, 48, 49 
CZ FLAMINGO LIMITED............................................................................................................39 

D 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD...........................................................................................29 

E 

EASTBROOK CLO LTD...............................................................................................................51 
EBANKS, D. EVADNE .................................................................................................................51 
EP0889036......................................................................................................................................56 

F 

FINLAY, RICHARD L. ...........................................................................................................30, 42 
FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK (CAYMAN) LIMITED.............................54, 55 
FOGERTY, RICHARD E.L. ..........................................................................................................44 

G 

GALLEGOS, MARY LOU ............................................................................................................54 
GENESIS CLO 2007-2 LTD ..........................................................................................................51 
GLEACHER EQUITY OPPORTUNITY FUND LTD. ...........................................................29, 42 
GODDARD, MORA ................................................................................................................36, 49 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 69

GORDON, RICHARD ...........................................................................................34, 35, 36, 48, 49 
GRAHAM, RODNEY ....................................................................................................................27 
GRANT, JOSHUA ...................................................................................................................34, 48 
GSC GROUP CDO FUND X LIMITED........................................................................................51 

H 

HERSANT, ANDREW.............................................................................................................31, 50 
HH DISTRIBUTION INC........................................................................................................26, 38 
HILL, CONNAN ................................................................................................................30, 31, 43 
HUMPHRIES, CHRIS..............................................................................................................31, 50 

J 

JBP FOCUS BRAZIL FUND LIMITED........................................................................................51 
JEFFERIES PARAGON...........................................................................................................28, 29 
JEFFERIES PARAGON FUND.....................................................................................................28 
JIANWEI, SHEN......................................................................................................................27, 40 
JOHCM TRIDENT FINANCIALS FUND ..............................................................................34, 48 

K 

KERLEY, GILES .....................................................................................................................35, 49 
KIRCHMAN, MRS. ALICEANN L...............................................................................................61 

L 

LA CHAINE LIMITED..................................................................................................................27 
LANDMARK X CLO LTD............................................................................................................51 
LATOYA SEYMOUR-GREENWOOD...................................................................................54, 55 
LDA HOLDINGS LTD. ...........................................................................................................35, 48 

M 

MAKEPEACE INVESTMENTS LIMITED ..................................................................................37 
MAPLETREE REAL ESTATE MEZZANINE FUND I LIMITED ..............................................49 
MARCO POLO HOTELS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED......................................................33, 47 
MARETT, CHRIS ....................................................................................................................36, 49 
MARKET NEUTRAL EQUITY STRATEGY SUB- FUND.........................................................46 
MARKET NEUTRAL EQUITY STRATEGY SUB-FUND..........................................................33 
MERCURIUS INTERNATIONAL FUND LIMITED...................................................................36 
MERLIN BIOMED INTERNATIONAL LIMITED................................................................44, 45 
MERLIN BIOMED OFFSHORE LONG-TERM APPRECIATION FUND, LTD........................44 
MERLIN BIOMED ROUND TABLE FUND (CAYMAN) LIMITED .........................................45 
MINEV., ILKO MINTSCHEV.......................................................................................................40 
ML PRINCIPAL PROTECTION PLUS LTD..........................................................................35, 48 
MODULUS SELECT FUND LIMITED........................................................................................44 
MONACH LIMITED ...............................................................................................................26, 38 
MOORE STEPHENS (CAYMAN ISLANDS) LTD................................................................30, 42 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 70

MOSELY, P.N.A. .....................................................................................................................26, 38 
MP615313.......................................................................................................................................59 
MP914170.......................................................................................................................................59 
MP914175.......................................................................................................................................59 

N 

NEVERIL, JAN........................................................................................................................35, 48 
NEW ORIENTAL GAS LIMITED ..........................................................................................27, 40 

O 

OGIER ......................................................................................................................................44, 45 

P 

PAI HEDGED VALUE ......................................................................................................28, 41, 42 
PESCADORA LIMITED ...............................................................................................................41 
PHZ GLOBAL TRADING LTD. .............................................................................................27, 40 
PRIAULX, J....................................................................................................................................37 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION...............................................................65 

Q 

QUED PARTNERS LTD ...............................................................................................................64 

R 

RAGER, CLIFFORD G..................................................................................................................37 
RANKINE, JOY A. ........................................................................................................................51 
RAPOPORT, IURI ...................................................................................................................33, 47 
ROADS LAW (2005 REVISION)......................................................................................62, 63, 64 
ROBERTS, DAVID M.L..........................................................................................................26, 38 
ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED .....................................................................................41 

S 

SAL 94 LIMITED ..........................................................................................................................39 
SCR MARKET NEUTRAL FUND (CAYMAN), LTD.................................................................29 
SMALL, EMILE.......................................................................................................................36, 49 
SOUTH SHORE CLO II, LTD.................................................................................................35, 49 
SUTLIC, JOHN ......................................................................................................31, 32, 33, 45, 46 
SWEETROOT FUNDING LLC.....................................................................................................51 
SYBERSMA, STUART .................................................................................................................38 
SZ94B LIMITED............................................................................................................................39 

T 

TANZANITE FINANCE LIMITED ........................................................................................31, 43 
TELEXPRESS INVESTMENTS LIMITED ............................................................................35, 49 
TEPEDINO, CAROLINA ........................................................................................................33, 47 



 

Tuesday, 21st January 2008                                                  Issue No.02/2008 71

THE AIR NAVIGATION (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2007,....................................61 
THE INSURANCE LAW, (2007 Revision) (Section 4).................................................................53 
THE LIVERPOOL CORPORATION ............................................................................................40 
TOOR, BOBBY........................................................................................................................35, 48 
TRADED POLICIES (INCOME) LTD....................................................................................31, 50 
TRENOUTH, GLEN ......................................................................................................................27 
TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. .................................................................................39 
TRIDENT LIQUIDATORS (CAYMAN) LTD..............................................................................39 

U 

UBS PACTUAL ORBIT DEBT FUND, LTD. ........................................................................33, 47 

V 

VARGA, GEOFFREY..............................................................................................................26, 41 
VISTA GENERAL REINSURANCE, LIMITED..........................................................................37 

W 

WALKER, DAVID A.K.................................................................................................................37 
WALKERS .........................................................................................................................30, 42, 55 
WESTERN RESOURCE INVESTMENTS II (CAYMAN) LTD..................................................52 
WORLD PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION.....................................................................51 

Y 

YING HUI, KEVIN CHUNG...................................................................................................33, 47 
YISHIN (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP .....................................................................52 

Z 

ZEBRA CAPITAL LIMITED ..................................................................................................36, 49 
 


	  Information…...………..…………...Pg.65 
	 Gazette Dates and Deadlines.........…Pg.66 
	Supplements 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	Templates:   
	 
	INDEX 




